508059076 08/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8106230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RINGCENTRAL, INC.	08/09/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	900 W TRADE STREET
Internal Address:	NC1-026-06-09
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18302996
Application Number:	18309920
Application Number:	18309976
Application Number:	18323083
Application Number:	18213393
Application Number:	18214756
Patent Number:	11641383

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2090845 PAT2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEVON FORESTER
SIGNATURE:	/Devon Forester/

508059076 PATENT REEL: 064547 FRAME: 0504

DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2023	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=2. RNG - Patent Filing [8.9.2023] SFA 3#page2.tif		
source=2. RNG - Patent Filing [8.9.2023] SFA 3#page3.tif		
source=2. RNG - Patent Filing [8.9.2023] SFA 3#page4.tif		
source=2. RNG - Patent Filing [8.9.2023] SFA 3#page5.tif		
source=2. RNG - Patent Filing [8.9.2023	SFA 3#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 064547 FRAME: 0505

SHORT FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT NO. 3

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT NO. 3 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") dated August 9, 2023, is made by the Person listed on the signature page hereof (the "Grantor") in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Bank of America") as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) and the Security Agreement referred to therein.

WHEREAS, RingCentral, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), each Lender from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has entered into the Security Agreement dated as of February 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans, the L/C Issuers to issue Letters of Credit, the Hedge Banks to enter into Secured Hedge Agreements and the Cash Management Banks to enter into agreements in respect of the Cash Management Obligations, from time to time under the terms of the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Grantor's issued and pending Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto (excluding any Excluded Property).

SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures, as to the Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Obligations and that would be owed by the Grantor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

PATENT REEL: 064547 FRAME: 0506 SECTION 3. <u>Recordation.</u> This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Security Agreement shall become effective when the Collateral Agent shall have received a counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement that bears the signature of the Grantor, and the Collateral Agent has executed a counterpart hereof. This Patent Security Agreement may be in the form of an Electronic Record and may be executed using Electronic Signatures. Each party hereto agrees that any Electronic Signature on or associated with this Patent Security Agreement shall be valid and binding on such Person to the same extent as a manual, original signature, and will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Person enforceable against such Person in accordance with the terms hereof to the same extent as if a manually executed original signature was delivered. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Collateral Agent is under no obligation to accept an Electronic Signature in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Collateral Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it.

SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies.</u> This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall not be affected or impaired thereby. The invalidity of a provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

RINGCENTRAL, INC.,

DocuSigned by:

as the Grantor

By:

Name: Sonalee Parekh

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

ame: Carolen Älfonso

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents and Patent Applications

Registered Owner	Title of Patent	Registration/ Application Number	Issuance Date/ Application Filing Date
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BUILDING A LOCAL COMMUNICATION CHANNEL VIA ZERO- CONFIGURATION PAIRING	US 18/302,996	04/19/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHOD OF PERFORMING A REAL-TIME COLLABORATION SESSION, COLLABORATIVE PLATFORM FOR PERFORMING REAL-TIME COLLABORATION SESSIONS, AND COLLABORATIVE CHAT POST OBJECT	US 18/309,920	05/01/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR RECOGNIZING USER INFORMATION	US 18/309,976	05/05/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTEXTUAL MODELING OF CONVERSATIONAL DATA	US 18/323,083	05/24/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	MASKING VIDEO FEEDBACK LOOP DURING SCREEN SHARING	US 18/213,393	06/23/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	COMPUTER SUPPORTED ENVIRONMENT FOR AUTOMATICALLY PRIORITIZING ELECTRONIC MESSAGES BASED ON IMPORTANCE TO THE SENDER	US 18/214,756	06/27/2023
RingCentral, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Controlling Sessions From One or More Devices	US 11,641,383	05/02/2023

4

RECORDED: 08/10/2023

PATENT REEL: 064547 FRAME: 0510